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In force date of regulations:  As of March 4, 2005*, the date a regulation comes into force is
determined by subsection 3(6) of the Regulations Act.  The date a regulation is made, the date a
regulation is approved, the date a regulation is filed and any date specified in a regulation are important
to determine when the regulation is in force.

*Date that subsections 3(6) and (7) and Sections 11 and 13 of the Regulations Act and amendments to the Regulations Act
made by Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2004 were proclaimed in force.
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N.S. Reg. 416/2008
Made: October 9, 2008
Filed: October 16, 2008

Distributor Licence Fees Regulations

Order dated October 9, 2008
made by the Natural Products Marketing Council
pursuant to Section 9 of the Dairy Industry Act

I certify that the Natural Products Marketing Council, pursuant to Section 9 of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000,
the Dairy Industry Act, at its meeting on October 9, 2008, carried a motion to

(a) repeal the regulations respecting producer and distributor licence fees, N.S. Reg. 86/2002, made by the
Natural Products Marketing Council on June 11, 2002; and

(b) make new regulations respecting distributor licence fees in the form attached as Schedule “A”,

effective on and after October 9, 2008.

Signed at Truro, in Colchester County, Nova Scotia, on October 10, 2008.

Natural Products Marketing Council

per: sgd. E. A. Crouse
Elizabeth A. Crouse
Acting General Manager

Schedule “A”

Regulations Respecting Distributor Licence Fees
made by the Natural Products Marketing Council
under Section 9 of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000,

the Dairy Industry Act

Citation
1 These regulations may be cited as the Distributor Licence Fees Regulations.

Definition of “net milk receipts”
2 In these regulations, “net milk receipts” means receipts from producers net of any transfers of raw milk

and bulk unpackaged cream to or from other provinces or processors, including the amount deducted for
dipstick-to-meter shrinkage.

Distributor licence fees
3 A distributor of fluid dairy products to whom a licence has been issued must pay a fee of $0.25 per

hundred kilograms of butterfat to Council for Council services based on the total number of kilograms of
butterfat that make up the net milk receipts during each calendar month, to be paid no later than 25 days
after the end of that calendar month.
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N.S. Reg. 417/2008
Made: September 19, 2008
Approved: October 9, 2008
Filed: October 17, 2008

Bulk Haulage Regulations

Order dated October 9, 2008
made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council

pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of the Dairy Industry Act

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

The Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the Dairy
Industry Act, at a meeting held on September 19, 2008, amended the Bulk Haulage Regulations in the manner
set out in the manner attached to this certificate as Schedule “A”, effective on and after November 1, 2008.

Dated and signed at Truro, Nova Scotia October 9, 2008.

Sgd.: Esben Arnfast/for
Brian Cameron
General Manager
Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council at Truro, Nova Scotia, October 9, 2008.

Sgd.: E. A. Crouse
Elizabeth A. Crouse
Acting General Manager
Natural Products Marketing Council

Schedule “A”

Amendments to the Bulk Haulage Regulations
made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000,
the Dairy Industry Act

Clause 7(a) of the Bulk Haulage Regulations made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the
Natural Products Marketing Council on August 13, 2002, is amended by

(a) striking out “$2.630” directly opposite “Farmers Co-Operative Dairy Limited” and substituting
“$2.550”;

(c)* striking out “$3.430” directly opposite “Scotsburn Co-operative Services Limited” and
substituting “$3.510”;

(d) striking out “$1.590” directly opposite “Fisher Transport Limited” and substituting “$1.620”;

(e) striking out “$2.820” directly opposite “Winterthur Farm–Rudolph Burghardt” and substituting
“$2.850”;
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(f) striking out “2.000” directly opposite “Cook’s Dairy Farm Limited” and substituting “$2.020”.

[* Note: clause letters as in original]

N.S. Reg. 418/2008
Made: October 1, 2008
Approved: October 9, 2008
Filed: October 17, 2008

Nova Scotia Egg Producers Levy Order

Order dated October 9, 2008
made by the Egg Producers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council

pursuant to clause 6(g) of the Nova Scotia Egg Producers’ Marketing Plan

Egg Producers of Nova Scotia

I certify that the Egg Producers of Nova Scotia at their Board meeting on October 1, 2008, pursuant to
subsection [clause] 6(g) of the Nova Scotia Egg Producers’ Marketing Plan, carried a motion amending the Egg
Producers Levy Order in the manner set forth in the attached Schedule “A” effective on October 9, 2008.

Dated and signed at Truro, Nova Scotia, on October 7, 2008.

Sgd.: Patti Wyllie
Patti Wyllie
Manager

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

I certify that the Natural Products Marketing Council at its meeting of October 9, 2008, at Truro, Nova Scotia,
approved the request of the Egg Producers of Nova Scotia for the change of levy reflected in Schedule “A”
attached.

Dated and signed at Truro, Nova Scotia, on October 10, 2008.

Sgd.: E. A. Crouse
Elizabeth Crouse
Acting General Manager
Natural Products Marketing Council

Schedule “A”

Amendment to the Nova Scotia Egg Producers Levy Order
made under Section 11 of the

Natural Products Act and subsection [clause] 6(g) of the
Nova Scotia Egg Producers’ Marketing Plan

1 Subsection 3(1) of the Nova Scotia Egg Producers’ Levy Order is amended by striking out “$0.3375” and
substituting “$0.2875”.
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N.S. Reg. 419/2008
Made: October 16, 2008
Filed: October 20, 2008

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated October 16, 2008
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005
the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia,
pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the Petroleum Products Pricing Act, and Sections 14
to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated October 9, 2008, which prescribed prices October 10, 2008; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule “A”.

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 17, 2008.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on October 16, 2008.

Sgd.: Jamie Muir
Honourable Jamie Muir
Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations
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Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 17, 2008

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for
Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Regular unleaded gasoline 59.5

Mid-grade unleaded gasoline 62.5

Premium unleaded gasoline 65.5

Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 71.2

Table 2:  Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and 
Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Retail Mark-up
Retail Price

(includes all taxes)

Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service Full-Service

Fixed Wholesale 
Price

(excludes GST)
Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

91.3
94.3
97.3
96.9

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

107.7
111.1
114.5
114.0

109.4
112.8
116.2
115.7

107.7
111.1
114.5
114.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

91.7
94.7
97.7
97.3

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

108.1
111.5
114.9
114.5

109.8
113.2
116.6
116.2

108.1
111.5
114.9
114.5

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

92.2
95.2
98.2
97.8

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

108.7
112.1
115.5
115.0

110.4
113.8
117.2
116.7

108.7
112.1
115.5
115.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

92.2
95.2
98.2
97.8

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

108.7
112.1
115.5
115.0

110.4
113.8
117.2
116.7

108.7
112.1
115.5
115.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

92.2
95.2
98.2
97.8

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

108.7
112.1
115.5
115.0

110.4
113.8
117.2
116.7

108.7
112.1
115.5
115.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

93.0
96.0
99.0
98.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

109.6
113.0
116.4
115.9

111.3
114.7
118.1
117.6

109.6
113.0
116.4
115.9

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

N.S. Reg. 420/2008
Made: October 21, 2008
Filed: October 22, 2008

Determination of the Manner of Publishing the Revised Civil Procedure Rules

Order in Council 2008-543 dated October 21, 2008
Determination made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to subsection 47(1) of the Judicature Act

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Justice dated September 26,
2008, and pursuant to subsection 47(1) of Chapter 240 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the
Judicature Act, is pleased, effective on and after October 21, 2008, to determine the following manner of
publication of the revision of the Civil Procedure Rules made by the judges of the Supreme Court of Nova
Scotia and the revision of the Civil Procedure Rules made by the judges of the Nova Scotia Court of Appeal,
under the Judicature Act on June 6, 2008, (the revisions), instead of publication in the Royal Gazette:

(a) publishing the revisions online on the Courts of Nova Scotia web site;

(b) providing a copy of the revisions to each of the following:

(i) the librarian for the judges of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia and the Nova Scotia
Court of Appeal;

(ii) the Legislative Library of the House of Assembly;

(iii) the Nova Scotia Barristers’ Society Library at Halifax;

(iv) the Sir James Dunn Law Library of Dalhousie Law School, Dalhousie University.
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N.S. Reg. 421/2008
Made: October 23, 2008
Filed: October 29, 2008

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated October 23, 2008
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005
the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia,
pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the Petroleum Products Pricing Act, and Sections 14
to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated October 16, 2008, which prescribed prices October 17, 2008; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule “A”.

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 24, 2008.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on October 23, 2008.

Sgd.: Jamie Muir
Honourable Jamie Muir
Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations
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Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 24, 2008

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for
Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Regular unleaded gasoline 55.2

Mid-grade unleaded gasoline 58.2

Premium unleaded gasoline 61.2

Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 70.0

Table 2:  Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and 
Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Retail Mark-up
Retail Price

(includes all taxes)

Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service Full-Service

Fixed Wholesale 
Price

(excludes GST)
Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

87.0
90.0
93.0
95.7

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

102.8
106.2
109.6
112.7

104.5
107.9
111.3
114.4

102.8
106.2
109.6
112.7

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

87.4
90.4
93.4
96.1

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

103.3
106.7
110.1
113.1

105.0
108.4
111.8
114.8

103.3
106.7
110.1
113.1

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

87.9
90.9
93.9
96.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

103.8
107.2
110.6
113.7

105.5
108.9
112.3
115.4

103.8
107.2
110.6
113.7

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

87.9
90.9
93.9
96.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

103.8
107.2
110.6
113.7

105.5
108.9
112.3
115.4

103.8
107.2
110.6
113.7

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

87.9
90.9
93.9
96.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

103.8
107.2
110.6
113.7

105.5
108.9
112.3
115.4

103.8
107.2
110.6
113.7

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

88.7
91.7
94.7
97.4

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

104.8
108.1
111.5
114.6

106.4
109.8
113.2
116.3

104.8
108.1
111.5
114.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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