



Part II Regulations under the Regulations Act

Printed by the Queen's Printer

Halifax, Nova Scotia	Vol. 32, No. 23	November 7	, 2008
	Contents		
Act		Reg. No.	Page
	nt		1027 1026
Judicature Act Determination of the Manner of Publi	ishing the Revised Civil Procedure Ru	lles 420/2008	1031
Natural Products Act Egg Producers Levy Order–amendme	nt		1028
	·		1029 1032

In force date of regulations: As of March 4, 2005*, the date a regulation comes into force is determined by subsection 3(6) of the *Regulations Act*. The date a regulation is made, the date a regulation is approved, the date a regulation is filed and any date specified in a regulation are important to determine when the regulation is in force.

*Date that subsections 3(6) and (7) and Sections 11 and 13 of the *Regulations Act* and amendments to the *Regulations Act* made by Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2004 were proclaimed in force.

N.S. Reg. 416/2008

Made: October 9, 2008 Filed: October 16, 2008 Distributor Licence Fees Regulations

> Order dated October 9, 2008 made by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to Section 9 of the *Dairy Industry Act*

I certify that the Natural Products Marketing Council, pursuant to Section 9 of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*, at its meeting on October 9, 2008, carried a motion to

- (a) repeal the regulations respecting producer and distributor licence fees, N.S. Reg. 86/2002, made by the Natural Products Marketing Council on June 11, 2002; and
- (b) make new regulations respecting distributor licence fees in the form attached as Schedule "A",

effective on and after October 9, 2008.

Signed at Truro, in Colchester County, Nova Scotia, on October 10, 2008.

Natural Products Marketing Council

per: sgd. *E. A. Crouse* Elizabeth A. Crouse Acting General Manager

Schedule "A"

Regulations Respecting Distributor Licence Fees made by the Natural Products Marketing Council under Section 9 of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*

Citation

1 These regulations may be cited as the *Distributor Licence Fees Regulations*.

Definition of "net milk receipts"

2 In these regulations, "net milk receipts" means receipts from producers net of any transfers of raw milk and bulk unpackaged cream to or from other provinces or processors, including the amount deducted for dipstick-to-meter shrinkage.

Distributor licence fees

3 A distributor of fluid dairy products to whom a licence has been issued must pay a fee of \$0.25 per hundred kilograms of butterfat to Council for Council services based on the total number of kilograms of butterfat that make up the net milk receipts during each calendar month, to be paid no later than 25 days after the end of that calendar month.

N.S. Reg. 417/2008

N.S. Reg. 417/2008

Made: September 19, 2008 Approved: October 9, 2008 Filed: October 17, 2008 Bulk Haulage Regulations

Order dated October 9, 2008

made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of the *Dairy Industry Act*

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

The Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*, at a meeting held on September 19, 2008, amended the *Bulk Haulage Regulations* in the manner set out in the manner attached to this certificate as Schedule "A", effective on and after November 1, 2008.

Dated and signed at Truro, Nova Scotia October 9, 2008.

Sgd.: Esben Arnfast/for Brian Cameron General Manager Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

Approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council at Truro, Nova Scotia, October 9, 2008.

Sgd.: E. A. Crouse Elizabeth A. Crouse Acting General Manager Natural Products Marketing Council

Schedule "A"

Amendments to the *Bulk Haulage Regulations* made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the *Dairy Industry Act*

Clause 7(a) of the *Bulk Haulage Regulations* made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on August 13, 2002, is amended by

- (a) striking out "\$2.630" directly opposite "Farmers Co-Operative Dairy Limited" and substituting "\$2.550";
- (c)* striking out "\$3.430" directly opposite "Scotsburn Co-operative Services Limited" and substituting "\$3.510";
- (d) striking out "\$1.590" directly opposite "Fisher Transport Limited" and substituting "\$1.620";
- (e) striking out "\$2.820" directly opposite "Winterthur Farm–Rudolph Burghardt" and substituting "\$2.850";

(f) striking out "2.000" directly opposite "Cook's Dairy Farm Limited" and substituting "\$2.020".

[* Note: clause letters as in original]

N.S. Reg. 418/2008

Made: October 1, 2008 Approved: October 9, 2008 Filed: October 17, 2008 Nova Scotia Egg Producers Levy Order

Order dated October 9, 2008

made by the Egg Producers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council pursuant to clause 6(g) of the *Nova Scotia Egg Producers' Marketing Plan*

Egg Producers of Nova Scotia

I certify that the Egg Producers of Nova Scotia at their Board meeting on October 1, 2008, pursuant to subsection [clause] 6(g) of the Nova Scotia Egg Producers' Marketing Plan, carried a motion amending the *Egg Producers Levy Order* in the manner set forth in the attached Schedule "A" effective on October 9, 2008.

Dated and signed at Truro, Nova Scotia, on October 7, 2008.

Sgd.: *Patti Wyllie* Patti Wyllie Manager

I certify that the Natural Products Marketing Council at its meeting of October 9, 2008, at Truro, Nova Scotia, approved the request of the Egg Producers of Nova Scotia for the change of levy reflected in Schedule "A" attached.

Dated and signed at Truro, Nova Scotia, on October 10, 2008.

Sgd.: E. A. Crouse Elizabeth Crouse Acting General Manager Natural Products Marketing Council

Schedule "A"

Amendment to the Nova Scotia Egg Producers Levy Order made under Section 11 of the *Natural Products Act* and subsection [clause] 6(g) of the Nova Scotia Egg Producers' Marketing Plan

1 Subsection 3(1) of the Nova Scotia Egg Producers' Levy Order is amended by striking out "\$0.3375" and substituting "\$0.2875".

N.S. Reg. 419/2008

Made: October 16, 2008 Filed: October 20, 2008 Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

> Order dated October 16, 2008 made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005 the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* made by the Governor in Council pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*, and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated October 9, 2008, which prescribed prices October 10, 2008; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule "A".

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 17, 2008.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on October 16, 2008.

Sgd.: *Jamie Muir* Honourable Jamie Muir Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

Schedule "A"

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 17, 2008

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)							
Regular unleaded gasoline	59.5						
Mid-grade unleaded gasoline	62.5						
Premium unleaded gasoline	65.5						
Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil	71.2						

Table 2: Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)										
			Retail N	/lark-up				Price all taxes)		
		Self-Service Full-Service			Self-S	ervice	Full-S	ervice		
	Fixed Wholesale Price (excludes GST)	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	
Zone 1 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	91.3 94.3 97.3 96.9	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	107.7 111.1 114.5 114.0	109.4 112.8 116.2 115.7	107.7 111.1 114.5 114.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	
Zone 2 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	91.7 94.7 97.7 97.3	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	108.1 111.5 114.9 114.5	109.8 113.2 116.6 116.2	108.1 111.5 114.9 114.5	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	
Zone 3 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	92.2 95.2 98.2 97.8	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	108.7 112.1 115.5 115.0	110.4 113.8 117.2 116.7	108.7 112.1 115.5 115.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	
Zone 4 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	92.2 95.2 98.2 97.8	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	108.7 112.1 115.5 115.0	110.4 113.8 117.2 116.7	108.7 112.1 115.5 115.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	
Zone 5 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	92.2 95.2 98.2 97.8	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	108.7 112.1 115.5 115.0	110.4 113.8 117.2 116.7	108.7 112.1 115.5 115.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	

Zone 6									
Regular Unleaded	93.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	109.6	111.3	109.6	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	96.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	113.0	114.7	113.0	999.9
Premium Unleaded	99.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	116.4	118.1	116.4	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	98.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	115.9	117.6	115.9	999.9

N.S. Reg. 420/2008

Made: October 21, 2008
Filed: October 22, 2008
Determination of the Manner of Publishing the Revised Civil Procedure Rules

Order in Council 2008-543 dated October 21, 2008 Determination made by the Governor in Council pursuant to subsection 47(1) of the *Judicature Act*

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Justice dated September 26, 2008, and pursuant to subsection 47(1) of Chapter 240 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the *Judicature Act*, is pleased, effective on and after October 21, 2008, to determine the following manner of publication of the revision of the Civil Procedure Rules made by the judges of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia and the revision of the Civil Procedure Rules made by the judges of the Nova Scotia Court of Appeal, under the *Judicature Act* on June 6, 2008, (the revisions), instead of publication in the *Royal Gazette*:

- (a) publishing the revisions online on the Courts of Nova Scotia web site;
- (b) providing a copy of the revisions to each of the following:
 - (i) the librarian for the judges of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia and the Nova Scotia Court of Appeal;
 - (ii) the Legislative Library of the House of Assembly;
 - (iii) the Nova Scotia Barristers' Society Library at Halifax;
 - (iv) the Sir James Dunn Law Library of Dalhousie Law School, Dalhousie University.

N.S. Reg. 421/2008

Made: October 23, 2008 Filed: October 29, 2008 Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

> Order dated October 23, 2008 made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005 the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* made by the Governor in Council pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*, and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated October 16, 2008, which prescribed prices October 17, 2008; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule "A".

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 24, 2008.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on October 23, 2008.

Sgd.: *Jamie Muir* Honourable Jamie Muir Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

Schedule "A"

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 24, 2008

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)							
Regular unleaded gasoline	55.2						
Mid-grade unleaded gasoline	58.2						
Premium unleaded gasoline	61.2						
Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil	70.0						

Table 2: Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)										
			Retail N	/lark-up				Price all taxes)		
		Self-Service Full-Service				Self-S	ervice	Full-S	ervice	
	Fixed Wholesale Price (excludes GST)	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	
Zone 1 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	87.0 90.0 93.0 95.7	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	102.8 106.2 109.6 112.7	104.5 107.9 111.3 114.4	102.8 106.2 109.6 112.7	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	
Zone 2 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	87.4 90.4 93.4 96.1	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	103.3 106.7 110.1 113.1	105.0 108.4 111.8 114.8	103.3 106.7 110.1 113.1	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	
Zone 3 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	87.9 90.9 93.9 96.6	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	103.8 107.2 110.6 113.7	105.5 108.9 112.3 115.4	103.8 107.2 110.6 113.7	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	
Zone 4 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	87.9 90.9 93.9 96.6	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	103.8 107.2 110.6 113.7	105.5 108.9 112.3 115.4	103.8 107.2 110.6 113.7	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	
Zone 5 Regular Unleaded Mid-Grade Unleaded Premium Unleaded Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	87.9 90.9 93.9 96.6	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5	4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	103.8 107.2 110.6 113.7	105.5 108.9 112.3 115.4	103.8 107.2 110.6 113.7	999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9	

r									
Zone 6									
Regular Unleaded	88.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	104.8	106.4	104.8	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	91.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	108.1	109.8	108.1	999.9
Premium Unleaded	94.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	111.5	113.2	111.5	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	97.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	114.6	116.3	114.6	999.9